## CHAPTER 1193

## COUNTY CONSERVATION BOARDS H.F. 2016

AN ACT relating to county conservation boards by providing for the creation of a county conservation board in certain counties and by specifying the law enforcement authority of the director and other designated employees of a county conservation board, and by providing effective dates.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 111A.5, Code Supplement 1987, is amended to read as follows: 111A.5 REGULATIONS — PENALTY — OFFICERS.

The county conservation board may make, alter, amend or repeal regulations for the protection, regulation and control of all museums, parks, preserves, parkways, playgrounds, recreation centers, and other property under its control. The regulations shall not be contrary to, or inconsistent with, the laws of this state. The regulations shall not take effect until ten days after their adoption by the board and after their publication as provided in section 331.305 and after a copy of the regulations has been posted near each gate or principal entrance to the public ground to which they apply. After the publication and posting, a person violating a provision of the regulations which are then in effect is guilty of a simple misdemeanor. The board may designate the director and those employees as the director may designate as police officers who shall have all the powers conferred by law on police officers, peace officers, or sheriffs in the enforcement of the laws of this state and the apprehension of violators. The director and those employees of the board designated as police officers may enforce the provisions of chapters 106, 109, 110, 111, and 321G on land not under the control of the board within the county.

Sec. 2. NEW SECTION. 111A.11 COUNTY CONSERVATION BOARDS CREATED.

Notwithstanding the referendum specified in section 111A.2, the board of supervisors of any county in which a county conservation board has not been established as of January 1, 1989, shall create a county conservation board to become effective July 1, 1989. The membership of a county conservation board created pursuant to this section, shall be appointed during the month of January 1989, for the purposes of organizing, planning, and budgeting for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1989. A county conservation board created as provided in this section shall become fully operational as of July 1, 1989.

Approved May 9, 1988

## **CHAPTER 1194**

BENEFITED RECREATIONAL LAKE DISTRICTS H.F. 678

AN ACT authorizing the establishment of a benefited recreational lake district and its dissolution, the election of trustees, the levy of a tax, and the contract of indebtedness.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. <u>NEW SECTION</u>. 357E.1 DEFINITIONS. As used in this chapter, unless the context otherwise requires: